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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr A Halford

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	1. Hertfordshire County Council
2. Serco Pensions


Subject

Mr Halford complains that due to maladministration Hertfordshire County Council, the administering authority, and Serco Pensions, the administrators of the Scheme, failed to pay him a partner’s pension. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Hertfordshire County Council (the Council) because the Council did not comply with their statutory obligation to inform Mr Halford’s partner, Ms Kerim, of the benefits payable on her death and the related requirements.  Had they done so, she would have nominated Mr Halford.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Disclosure Regulations
1. The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (the Disclosure Regulations) place certain requirements on trustees and managers to provide information.  As relevant to this complaint, the Disclosure Regulations say:
“4. Basic information about the scheme
…
(5) Subject to paragraph (5A), The trustees shall notify all members and beneficiaries (except excluded persons) of any change in relation to the scheme which will result in a material alteration in the information referred to in paragraphs 1 to 25 and 29 of Schedule 1, before that change takes effect, where it is practicable so to do, and in any event not later than 3 months after that change has taken effect.
(6)When any information specified in Schedule 1 is provided, it shall be accompanied by a written statement that further information about the scheme is available, giving the address to which enquiries about it should be sent.”

“Schedule 1

Basic Information About the Scheme
…

15    Whether, and if so when and upon what conditions, survivors' benefits are payable under the scheme.”
Material Facts

2. Ms Kerim had lived with Mr Halford since 2003.  The evidence is that the relationship was intended to be permanent.  They jointly owned the property.  Ms Kerim’s teenage son lived with them and they had a son of their own in 2003.
3. Ms Kerim joined the Council on 1 September 2005 and she joined the Scheme on 19 September 2005. She completed a “Nomination for Death Grant” form (NDG form), saying she wanted all of the death grant to go to Mr Halford.
4. Ms Kerim went on sick leave on 6 November 2006.

5. With effect from 1 April 2008 the regulations governing the Scheme were to be replaced.  In particular as relevant to this complaint, the new regulations 24 and 25 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 introduced new provisions for payment of pensions on death to an unmarried partner.  They said:
“Survivor benefits: active members
     24. —(1) If a member dies leaving a surviving spouse, nominated cohabiting partner or civil partner, that person is entitled to a pension.

    (2) The pension is calculated by multiplying his total membership, augmented as if Regulation 20(2) applied, by his final pay and divided by 160.

    (3) If there is more than one surviving spouse, they become jointly entitled in equal shares under paragraph (1).

Meaning of "nominated cohabiting partner"
     25. —(1) "Nominated cohabiting partner" means a person nominated by a member in accordance with the terms of this regulation.

    (2) A member (A) may nominate another person (B) to receive benefits under the Scheme by giving to his administering authority a declaration signed by both A and B that the condition in paragraph (3) has been satisfied for a continuous period of at least 2 years which includes the day on which the declaration is signed.

    (3) The condition is that—

(a) A is able to marry, or form a civil partnership with, B,

(b) A and B are living together as if they were husband and wife or as if they were civil partners,

(c) neither A nor B is living with a third person as if they were husband and wife or as if they were civil partners, and

(d) either B is financially dependent on A or A and B are financially interdependent.

…
    (6) B is A's surviving nominated partner if—

(a) the nomination has effect at the date of A's death, and

(b) B satisfies the Secretary of State that the condition in paragraph (2) was satisfied for a continuous period of at least 2 years immediately prior to A's death.

6. Ms Kerim ceased to receive sick pay (and hence payslips) after May 2007.  Apparently, information was sent about the changes to the Scheme with payslips, but she would not have received it.
7. An announcement attached to a benefit statement issued in 2007 referred to the changes due the next April.  As one of the changes it said:

“Pensions for Partners
1/160th pensions for spouses, civil partners and now nominated co-habiting partners (we will tell you who qualifies and what you need to do nearer the time).”
8. (In fact Ms Kerim was apparently sent two benefit statements, one of which contained another person’s personal data, but that is not material to the complaint).

9. Ms Kerim had a laptop computer provided by the Council during her sickness absence.  

10. Ms Kerim died on 18 December 2008, and according to the Council her employment “formally ended” on 20 December 2008. 

11. The death grant benefit of £90,284.84 was paid to Mr Halford.  As he has not having been nominated as Ms Kerim’s cohabiting partner, the Council say they are unable to pay him a pension from the Scheme.
12. Mr Halford says that had Ms Kerim known about the new arrangements she would have nominated him.  He says that she did not use the laptop as she was not working.

13. Mr Halford adds that while Ms Kerim  was on sick leave she was visited by senior officers from the Council to assess her return to work, March and November 2007 and February 2008, at no time was she told by her colleagues of the need to act in relation to changes to partner’s pension. 
14. The Council say that to inform staff they arranged work shops, road shows and updated their intranet page. The Council say that the laptop that Ms Kerim had could connect to the Council’s intranet page, which would have described the changes to partner’s pension. The Council insist that they did everything possible to notify members of the changes in partner’s pension. 

15. The Council say they have no discretion to pay the partner’s pension to Mr Halford. 
Summary of the Council’s submission
16. The Disclosure Regulations only require the provision of basic information.

17. The information with the benefit statement in 2007 complied with the statutory requirement.

18. They point to the Brief Guide used across local government authorities, produced by the Local Government Employer’s Organisation, and say that they believe this document complies with the relevant provisions of the Disclosure Regulations, and contains very similar information about nominated co-habiting partners’ pension to that contained in the annual benefit statement sent to Ms Kerim. 
19. They would have provided detailed information about the changes to the Scheme, as they had for the vast majority of the Scheme’s active members, had it not been for Ms Kerim’s unexpected protracted sick leave. The Council has been unable to establish from the two personnel officers who visited Ms Kerim at her home about what was said to her on those occasions and what information was provided concerning pensions, as they have both left service.
20. No matter how ambitious their communication strategy about the pension scheme may be, it was never possible for them to contact all the Scheme members for a variety of reasons.  It would be unreasonable for a finding of maladministration to be made where they have complied with the regulations by taking reasonable steps to provide members with basic information as to the changes.
21. Ms Kerim would have been aware of the possibility of nominating a co-habiting partner and she would have had ample opportunity to find out more about it.

22. Members who are eligible to nominate a partner do not always do so. The factual position is that the ratio of members who have nominated a cohabiting partner is less than 1 to 200. This take up rate is consistent being 0.39% for the Council’s section of the Scheme compared to 0.41% across the entire Scheme. These statistics do not suggest that the poor take up is due to a failure to communicate the changes.

23. The fact that Ms Kerim nominated Mr Halford for the death grant does not mean that she would have nominated him for the partner’s pension. The NDG form is different from the Nominated Co-Habiting Partner form (NCP form). Ms Kerim would have completed the NDG form along with her Scheme admission form when she entered employment. Therefore, the NDG form would have been completed almost by default, whereas, she would have had to request a NCP form which would have required a positive action on her part.

24. The pension paid to Ms Kerim’s children would have been paid at a lower rate if a partner’s pension had also been paid. The Council cannot now reduce the children’s pensions and if a partner’s pension was to be paid in addition, the total pension payable to Ms Kerim’s family as a whole would be more than would have been the case had a nominated co-habiting partner’s pension been paid.   

25. The costs to the Council of a finding against them would be considerable. 

26. A finding in favour of Mr Halford would have consequences for the way that councils generally assess their liabilities and open the door to a wide range of claims.

Summary of Mr Halford’s submission

27. The Disclosure Regulations say that a pension scheme must advise members of the survivors’ benefits. Ms Kerim was not advised of the changes in relation to the partner’s pension. 

28. The Council acknowledge that they cannot prove that Ms Kerim was given the crucial advice that a separate nomination form needed to be completed for the partner’s pension. However she had completed a nomination form for the lump sum benefit, a fact that is not questioned. It was never made clear to her that the nomination was only for the lump sum and did not include the partner’s pension.

29. The Council should have procedures in place to ensure that they comply with the information requirements for members of the Scheme and in particular for those members who are absent from the workplace for a prolonged period. The Council acknowledge that the number of cases of members on long term sick leave are few which should make keeping them informed easy to accomplish.
30. A combination of facts such as Ms Kerim nominating him for the lump sum benefit and leaving the house to him in her will, strongly indicates that she would have also nominated him for the partner’s pension had she been aware that it was necessary to do so. The issue therefore is whether or not she was provided with the advice and information to make an informed choice and he contends that she was not. 
31. He notes the Council’s comments about the effect on the pension paid to Ms Kerim’s children if a partner’s pension was paid to him. However, the children’s pension is payable for a very specific period but no longer than the date upon which they finish further education. The pension payable to a spouse or a partner is payable for a significantly longer period. Consequently, he does not accept that if a partner’s pension was paid to him this should have the effect of reducing the pension paid to Ms Kerim’s children.         
Conclusions

32. Mr Halford has named Serco Pensions as a respondent. They are the administrator and have not been involved other than to follow the instructions of the Council and not pay a pension to Mr Halford.  I do not uphold the complaint against Serco Pensions.
33. As the administering authority, the Council has applied the regulations.  Mr Halford has no entitlement under the Scheme because Ms Kerim did not complete a nomination form (and neither did he complete his part).
34. However, that is not the end of the matter.  If, through some failure of the Council, Ms Kerim did not complete a nomination, then the Council may be liable.

35. The Disclosure Regulations refer to the provision of “basic information”.  They define what it is and when it should be provided, which includes when there is a change to the benefits covered by it. Specifically the Regulations require pension scheme members to informed of whether a survivor’s pension is payable and if so when and on what condition. 
36. So there was a statutory duty to notify Ms Kerim.  The 2007 annual benefit statement sets out the partner’s pension payable to spouses, civil partners and nominated co-habiting partner and ends by stating “we will tell you who qualifies and what you need to do nearer the time”.   The benefit statement, detail to follow, does not comply with the statutory requirement.  Neither would material on the intranet.  The statutory requirement does not include electronic notification.  
37. The Brief Guide, to which the Council refers, says considerably more than announcement with the benefit statement. It says, for example, that a form is needed for the nomination (so making it clear that the NDG form will not serve the purpose). Whether it is itself consistent with the Disclosure Requirements is not directly material, since the Council does not suggest that Ms Kerim had a copy.  
38. The failure to comply with a statutory obligation in an individual case is maladministration. The Council says that they could never comply in relation to every member.  That is as may be, but the statutory obligation is not to make reasonable efforts to provide the information, it is to actually provide it.  

39. However, if Ms Kerim received sufficient information by other means for me to decide that she knew enough about the nominated dependant’s pension to have taken it up – even if it fell short of meeting the statutory requirement – then the Council could argue that they should not be liable.

40. I do not think however, that the information in the announcement was sufficient to put her on notice that she should have made a new and separate nomination.  Neither do I consider that any information on the intranet could fulfil that purpose as she had not had her attention drawn to it and need not have looked otherwise.

41. The Council say that Ms Kerim would not necessarily have nominated Mr Halford at all.  They say that under 0.5% of members have made such a nomination.  I am not clear whether this is of all members whether married, in civil partnerships or single.  But whatever it is, it cannot be the percentage of those who have a partner who could be nominated, since the Council does not know about members with partners who have not been nominated. It certainly is not a percentage of people with long-term partners, living in shared households and with shared children. Its value as a statistic is limited.
42. Much more compelling and relevant are Ms Kerim’s circumstances.  She was significantly unwell (though not, as I understand it, with any immediate threat to her survival); she had made a will; she had nominated Mr Halford, with whom she lived in a long term relationship and shared a child, for the death benefit.  

43. So I find it is more likely than not that had Ms Kerim known about the benefit and what she had to do, she would have nominated Mr Halford.  There was simply no reason not to nominate him as her co-habiting partner.
44. The injustice flowing from the Council’s maladministration is that a partner’s pension is not being paid to Mr Halford.

45. However, the regulations require a completed form, signed by both Mr Halford and Ms Kerim, which is not now a possible. As the maladministration was by the Council, it follows that the Council, not the Scheme, should pay Mr Halford compensation equal to the amount of partner’s pension he would have received, had the nomination form been completed. 
46. Mr Halford makes this complaint in his own right arguing that he would, were it not for maladministration, be receiving a partner’s pension.  The injustice to him is the same whether or not there are children’s pensions payable from the Scheme.  It may well be that in the absence of maladministration those pensions would have been less; but Mr Halford’s rights, in particular his right to redress, are separate from the rights of the sons, which are not and cannot be affected by this determination.
47. The cost to the Council of a finding against them is immaterial to whether such a finding should be made.  Whether there are significant implications for other councils is not material either; but judged by my office’s experience of related complaints I have no reason to think that such implications exist.
Directions   

48. Within 28 days of the date of this determination the Council is to arrange to pay Mr Halford a pension equivalent to the partner’s pension he would have received under the LGPS regulations and on exactly the same terms. The partner’s pension shall be paid to Mr Halford directly by the Council, or alternatively they may secure an annuity for him equivalent to the amount of pension payable. 
49. A lump sum corresponding to the payments that Mr Halford would have received to date is to be paid with simple interest at the reference bank rate on each instalment from the date each instalment of such a pension would have been payable, to the date of actual payment. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

12 May 2011 
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